
 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
City of Kaukauna 
Council Chambers 
Municipal Services Building 
144 W. Second Street, Kaukauna 
 
Wednesday, December 03, 2025 at 4:00 PM 

AGENDA 

In-Person 

1. Roll Call. 

2. Correspondence. 

3. Approval of Minutes.  
a. Meeting Minutes of June 18, 2025. 

4. Public Hearing/ Appearances.  
a. Hear appeal: Tyler Bastian 1325 Bluebird Court Kaukauna Wisconsin has applied for a 

variance to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a decision of the City Building Inspector as 
follows:   
 ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PARCEL: 1120 Blackwell Street Kaukauna, WI 54130 
The applicant is requesting a variance to build a contractor shop. The proposed front yard 
setback for the Blackwell Street side is 18 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance 
Section 17.25 (5) (a) Minimum dimensions. (3) requires a 25 foot front yard setback. The 
proposed front yard setback for the Walnut Street side is 4 feet, whereas Kaukauna 
Municipal Ordinance Section 17.25 (5) (a) Minimum dimensions. (3) requires a 25 foot 
front yard setback. The proposed side yard setback is 5 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal 
Ordinance Section 17.25 (5) (a) Minimum dimensions. (4) requires a 15 foot side yard 
setback. 

5. Adjourn. 

NOTICES 

IF REQUESTED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING, A SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER WILL 
BE MADE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE. 
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BOARD OF APPEALS 
A Meeting of The Board of Appeals was called to order by Chair Werschem at 4:00 P.M. on 
Wednesday, June 18, 2025. 
 
Members present: Kavanaugh, Nisler, Sundelius, Vandeberg, and Werschem.  
 
Absent & Excused: Brandt and Fallona. 
 
Also Present: Associate Planner Nelson, Planning/Eng. Tech. Holmes, applicants, and interested 

citizens.   
 
Motion by Sundelius, seconded by Nisler to excuse the absent members.  
All Members Present voted aye.  
Motion carried. 
 

1. Approval of Minutes 

a) Approval of minutes from February 5, 2025, and April 16, 2025. 

Motion by Vandeberg, seconded by Kavanaugh to approve the Board of Appeals minutes of 
February 5, 2025, and April 16, 2025. 
All Members Present voted aye.  
Motion carried. 
 

2. Public Hearing/ Appearances 

a) Appeal- Dustin Morrison, 706 E. Wilson Avenue Appleton, WI 54915. 

Dustin Morrison, 706 E. Wilson Avenue Appleton, WI 54915 has applied for a variance to the 

Zoning Board of Appeals for a decision of the City Building Inspector as follows: ADDRESS OF 

AFFECTED PARCEL: 3553 Ridgecrest Lane, Kaukauna, WI 54130 The applicant is requesting a 

variance to increase the maximum lot coverage of all garage areas. The proposed total garage 

size would be 1,529 square feet for construction of a new detached garage, whereas Kaukauna 

Municipal Ordinance Section 17.16 (4) (b) 2. e. Structure Area: the maximum lot coverage by the 

total of all garage area, whether attached, detached, or combined, shall not exceed 1,400 square 

feet or exceed, in combination with the principal structure, 30 percent of the lot area. Discussion 

held and questions answered.  

Motion by Sundelius, seconded by Vandeberg to deny variance to Dustin Morrison, 706 E. Wilson 

Avenue Appleton, WI 54915 

All members present voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

 

3. Adjourn. 

 

Motion by Sundelius, seconded by Kavanaugh to adjourn. 

All members present voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

 

2

Item 3.a.



Meeting adjourned at 4:33 P.M. 

 

Kayla Nessmann, Clerk 
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STAFF REVIEW           BOARD OF APPEALS 
  December 3, 2025                                                           

 
ITEM #1 1120 Blackwell Street Kaukauna – Tyler Bastian. 
 
General Description/Background   
 

The applicant is requesting a variance to build a contractor shop. The proposed 
front yard setback for the Blackwell Street side is 18 feet, whereas Kaukauna 
Municipal Ordinance Section 17.25 (5) (a) Minimum dimensions. (3) requires a 
25 foot front yard setback. The proposed front yard setback for the Walnut Street 
side is 4 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance Section 17.25 (5) (a) 
Minimum dimensions. (3) requires a 25 foot front yard setback. The proposed 
side yard setback is 5 feet, whereas Kaukauna Municipal Ordinance Section 
17.25 (5) (a) Minimum dimensions. (4) requires a 15 foot side yard setback. 

 
The surrounding land use pattern can be described as follows:   

  
The areas to the north and west are zoned Industrial with industrial uses.  The 
areas to the south and east are zoned Residential Two Family and contain a mix 
of single and 2 family homes.  
 

Analysis/Recommendation for Findings of Fact 
 
In reviewing a variance request, the following questions should be addressed.  Is 
there an unusual or unique characteristic about the subject property which 
creates a hardship?  Is the hardship self-created?  Is the variance being 
requested the least possible to remove any hardship?  Will granting of the 
variance have a considerable adverse impact on the neighboring properties? 
 
 
This property does have an unusual or unique characteristic which creates a hardship.  
The property was platted at 7000 square feet. The current minimum lot size is 9000 
square feet for an industrial lot.    
 
This hardship is not self-created. The applicant is proposing a small 3200 square foot 
contractor shop to house his business.  Making use of a vacant existing industrial lot in 
the City of Kaukauna.      
 
The variance that is being requested is the minimum amount needed to allow the 
construction of the proposed building.  
 
Granting of this variance will not have considerable impact on the neighboring 
properties due to the industrial nature of the area.  A landscape buffer is required to 
screen the new building from the adjacent residential properties.   
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